CLERK'S OFFICE U.S. DIST. COURT AT ROANOKE, VA FILED

February 08, 2021

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

JULIA C. DUDLEY, CLERK BY: A. Seagle DEPUTY CLERK

IN RE: APPOINTMENT OF CJA PANEL SELECTION COMMITTEE

STANDING ORDER NO. 2021-2

IT APPEARING to the Court that the Plan for Composition, Administration, and Management of Private Attorneys under the Criminal Justice Act for the United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia, as approved on July 3, 2018, provides for the establishment of a Panel Selection Advisory committee, whose duties are as set forth in the said Plan;

AND IT APPEARING that the Internal Operational Guidelines for the Criminal Justice Act Advisory Committee provide that the Chief Judge of the Court has the duty and authority to appoint one Criminal Justice Act panel member from each of the divisions of the Court to serve together with the Honorable Robert S. Ballou, magistrate judge, the Clerk of the Court. and the Federal Public Defender for the District;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED in accordance with the provisions of said Plan and the Guidelines established in implementation thereof, that the following Criminal Justice Act Panel attorneys are hereby appointed to serve as members of the Panel Selection Advisory Committee, to a term that will expire on December 31, 2021, subject to reappointment at the pleasure of the Chief Judge.

Brian M. Ely – Abingdon division Thomas R. Scott, Jr. – Big Stone Gap division Rhonda Quagliana – Charlottesville division Grady W. Donaldson, Jr. – Danville division R. Darren Bostic – Harrisonburg division P. Scott Debruin – Lynchburg division James C. Turk, Jr. – Roanoke division

The Clerk shall send a copy of this Order to each District Judge and Magistrate

Judge of this Court; to each member of the Criminal Justice Act Panel of this Court;

to the Federal Public Defender for this District; to the United States Attorney for this

District; to the Circuit Executive; and to the Defender Services Division of the

Administrative Office of the United States Courts.

ENTER: February 8, 2021

Michael F. Urbanski Chief U.S. District Judge 2021.02.08 10:38:37 -05'00'

Michael F. Urbanski Chief United States District Judge